other items of expenditure that are necessary for public service, general welfare, and public convenience, 
including upgrading, repair, and maintenance of public facilities and equipment, and implementation of 
environmental management projects; 

WHEREAS, the Reprogramming of the unexpended balance from CYs 2021, 2022 and 2024 
LDRRMF amounting to Thirteen Million Four Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-
Six and 92/100 Pesos (P13,484,326.92) under the Trust Fund was included for priority projects needed 
especially during emergency and calamities; 

WHEREAS, there are various PPAs and other items of expenditure that need to be integrated into 
the SAIP as supplements thereof which shall form part of Supplemental Budget No.